Circular primary circuit connectors | Welding automation EN
WeldFix 6 lite
2 Primary circuit connector  WeldFix 6
Stäubli primary circuit connectors WeldFix
are designed for supplying power to differ-
ent kinds of welding units.
With over 30 years of experience in au-
tomotive bodyshops, our connectors for

15.0396 WF6-S25+2-WST × × ×
Accessories (please order separately)
Order No. Type Designation Max. quantity per
connector set see page
31.5300 6KT-KOD/A Hexagonal coding pin 1 10
15.0335 SHZ-KP135 Protective cap 1 10
Male flanged connector sets
MA
Ich bin eine Montageanleitung.
Man sollte mich unbedingt le-
sen, bevor man das Produkt ver-
wendet! Ich beinhalte wertvolle
Hinweise zur korrekten Montage
und zum richtigen Einsatz des
Produktes. Im Moment ist die
Schrift zwar ein bischen klein,
aber später geht das dann ganz
gut zu lesen, da die MA dann
Assembly instructions MAK098
Assembly tools page 12,
Crimping tools page 13
Connector sets below are available for 2 ca-
ble cross-sections with either a straight form
shroud or a robust end-housing (re-usable).
Power contacts are always included in the
delivery. Pilot contacts are also available
under a different order number.
Coding pins can be added to eliminate the
possibility of mating errors and protective
caps protect from dust and humidity.
1) Cable gland not supplied
2) No coated adhesive inside
 Primary circuit connector  WeldFix 6 7
WF6-B...-EG
WF6-B...-WST
Order No. Type Designation Socket contacts Strain relief Pilot
contacts
SP6/16
(16 mm²)
SP6/25
(25 mm²)
M401)
End-housing
Form
shroud2)
optional
(0,5-1,5 mm²)
15.0360 WF6-B16-EG Connector set with end-housing
(incl. 3 power contacts)
× ×
15.0361 WF6-B25-EG × ×
15.0370 WF6-B16-WST Connector set with form shroud
(incl. 3 power contacts)
× ×
15.0371 WF6-B25-WST × ×
15.0380 WF6-B16+2-EG Connector set with end-housing
(incl. 3 power + 2 pilot contacts)
× × ×
15.0381 WF6-B25+2-EG × × ×
15.0390 WF6-B16+2-WST Connector set with form shroud
(incl. 3 power + 2 pilot contacts)
× × ×
15.0391 WF6-B25+2-WST × × ×
Accessories (please order separately)
Order No. Type Designation Max. quantity per
connector set see page
31.5300 6KT-KOD/A Hexagonal coding pin 1 10
15.0335 SHZ-KP135 Protective cap 1 10
Female flanged connector sets
MA

from dust and humidity.
Accessories (please order separately)
Order No. Type Designation Max. quantity per
connector set see page
31.5331 6KT-KOD/TAG135 Hexagonal coding pin for 15.0398 (9 mm across flats) 1 10
30.5313 6KT-KOD/TID/S135 Hexagonal coding pin for 15.0316 (9 mm across flats) 1 10
18.8008 BP2/0,5-1,5 Pilot contacts, sockets for 15.0316 2 10
30.5312 PKK-TID/S Pilot contact housing for 15.0316 2 10
15.0335 SHZ-KP135 Protective cap 1 10
Assembly tools page 12,
Crimping tools page 13
1) Not supplied
 Primary circuit connector  WeldFix 6 9
Assembly tools page 12,
Crimping tools page 13
TID-B/16
TID-B/25
Accessories (please order separately)
Order No. Type Designation Max. quantity per
connector set see page
31.5300 6KT-KOD/A Hexagonal coding pin 1 10
18.9008 SP2/0,5-1,5 Pilot contacts, pins 2 10
15.0335 SHZ-KP135 Protective cap 1 10
Weld timer connector sets (2+PE)
MA
Ich bin eine Montageanleitung.
Man sollte mich unbedingt le-
sen, bevor man das Produkt ver-
wendet! Ich beinhalte wertvolle
Hinweise zur korrekten Montage
und zum richtigen Einsatz des
Produktes. Im Moment ist die
Schrift zwar ein bischen klein,
aber später geht das dann ganz
gut zu lesen, da die MA dann
Assembly instructions MAK098
Quick disconnect solution on the output
side of the weld timer cabinet. Silver plated
sockets with crimp connection are supplied.
Coding pins can be added to eliminate the
possibility of mating errors and protective
caps protect from dust and humidity.
Order No. Type Designation Mating part
15.0322 TID-B/16 Receptacle (CR) with 3 sockets for 16mm² cables WF6-S…
15.0323 TID-B/25 Receptacle (CR) with 3 sockets for 25mm² cables WF6-S…
10 Primary circuit connector  WeldFix 6
BP2/0,5-1,5
6KT-KOD/TAG135 6KT-KOD/TID/S135 6KT-KOD/A
SP2/0,5-1,5 PKK-TID/S
Accessories
Below you can find
 • pilot contacts that can be fitted into our
2+PE power connectors
 • hexagonal coding pins to eliminate the
possiblity of mating errors
Order No. Type Designation Plating Nom. Ø Cross section Rated current Rated voltage
mm mm² A (max.) V (max.)
18.8008 BP2/0,5-1,5 Pilot socket Ag 2 0,5-1,5 16 600
18.9008 SP2/0,5-1,5 Pilot pin Ag 2 0,5-1,5 16 600
30.5312 PKK-TID/S Pilot contact housing (only necessary for TID-S6/M5, 15.0316)
Order No. Type Designation Fits to
15.5331 6KT-KOD/TAG135 Hexagonal coding pin WF6-TPC-S6/M6
30.5313 6KT-KOD/TID/S135 Hexagonal coding pin TID-S6/M5
31.5300 6KT-KOD/A Hexagonal coding pin WF6-B…, WF6-S…, TID-B/…
 Primary circuit connector  WeldFix 6 11
W-TS
SHZ-KP135
Below you can find
 • protective caps used to preserve unmat-
ed connectors against dust and humidity
(IP54)
 • a right-angled mounting bracket (steel)
where WF6-B… and WF6-S can be
mounted together
Order No. Type Designation Fits to
15.0335 SHZ-KP135 Protective cap WF6-B…, WF6-S…, TID…, WF6-TPC…
15.5043 W-TS Mounting bracket WF6-B…, WF6-S…
12 Primary circuit connector  WeldFix 6
Assembly tools
Appropriate insertion and extraction tools
are required to mount and remove the con-
tacts from the contact carrier.
Warning: using different tools commonly
damages the insulators and contacts.
Order No. Type Designation Contact
nominal Ø
Power (mm) Pilot (mm)
18.3016 ME-WZ6 Insertion tool for pin and socket 6
18.3017 MBA-WZ6 Extraction tool for socket 6
18.3018 MSA-WZ6 Extraction tool for pin 6
18.3003 ME-WZ1,5/2 Insertion tool for pin and socket 1,5/1,57/2
18.3008 MBA-WZ2 Extraction tool for socket 2
18.3009 MSA-WZ2 Extraction tool for pin 2
ME-WZ6
MSA-WZ6 ME-WZ1,5/2
MBA-WZ6
 Primary circuit connector  WeldFix 6 13
M-PZ13
M-PZ-T2600
M-CZ
MES-PZ-TB9/16 MES-PZ-TB11/25
Crimping tools
Appropriate crimping tools are required for
long-lasting connections and high energy
efficiency. Since a connector is always as
good as its cable connection, we recom-
mend using tools that we have tested and
approved. We also offer electro-hydraulic
crimping tools (CZK2-…) in addition to the
manual tools shown below.
Warning: using untested crimping tools may
cause power loss and overheating due to
high resistance as well as mechanical is-
sues.
Order No. Type Designation Cable cross section
Power (mm²) Pilot (mm²)
18.3700 M-PZ13 Manual crimping pliers
18.3703 MES-PZ-TB9/16 Insert for M-PZ13 16
18.3704 MES-PZ-TB11/25 Insert for M-PZ13 25
18.3710 M-PZ-T2600 Manual crimping pliers
18.3712 TB9-13 Insert for M-PZ-T2600 16; 35
18.3713 TB11-14,5 Insert for M-PZ-T2600 25; 50
18.3800 M-CZ Manual crimping pliers
18.3820 MES-CZ1,5/2 Insert for M-CZ 0,5-1,5
14 Primary circuit connector  WeldFix 6
Order No. Type Page
15.0316 TID-S6/M5 8
15.0322 TID-B/16 9
15.0323 TID-B/25 9
15.0335 SHZ-KP135 6, 7, 8, 9, 11
15.0360 WF6-B16-EG 7
15.0361 WF6-B25-EG 7
15.0365 WF6-S16-EG 6
15.0366 WF6-S25-EG 6
15.0370 WF6-B16-WST 7
15.0371 WF6-B25-WST 7
15.0375 WF6-S16-WST 6
15.0376 WF6-S25-WST 6
15.0380 WF6-B16+2-EG 7
15.0381 WF6-B25+2-EG 7
15.0385 WF6-S16+2-EG 6
15.0386 WF6-S25+2-EG 6
15.0390 WF6-B16+2-WST 7
15.0391 WF6-B25+2-WST 7
15.0395 WF6-S16+2-WST 6
15.0396 WF6-S25+2-WST 6
15.0398 WF6-TPC-S6/M6 8
15.5043 W-TS 11
Order No. Type Page
15.5331 6KT-KOD/TAG135 10
18.3003 ME-WZ1,5/2 12
18.3008 MBA-WZ2 12
18.3009 MSA-WZ2 12
18.3016 ME-WZ6 12
18.3017 MBA-WZ6 12
18.3018 MSA-WZ6 12
18.3700 M-PZ13 13
18.3703 MES-PZ-TB9/16 13
18.3704 MES-PZ-TB11/25 13
18.3710 M-PZ-T2600 13
18.3712 TB9-13 13
18.3713 TB11-14,5 13
18.3800 M-CZ 13
18.3820 MES-CZ1,5/2 13
18.8008 BP2/0,5-1,5 8, 10
18.9008 SP2/0,5-1,5 9, 10
30.5312 PKK-TID/S 8, 10
30.5313 6KT-KOD/TID/S135 8, 10
31.5300 6KT-KOD/A 6, 7, 9, 10
31.5331 6KT-KOD/TAG135 8
Index by order no.
 Primary circuit connector  WeldFix 6 15
Type Order No. Page
6KT-KOD/A 31.5300 6, 7, 9, 10
6KT-KOD/TAG135 15.5331 10
6KT-KOD/TAG135 31.5331 8
6KT-KOD/TID/S135 30.5313 8, 10
BP2/0,5-1,5 18.8008 8, 10
M-CZ 18.3800 13
M-PZ13 18.3700 13
MBA-WZ2 18.3008 12
MBA-WZ6 18.3017 12
ME-WZ1,5/2 18.3003 12
ME-WZ6 18.3016 12
MES-CZ1,5/2 18.3820 13